

No. 15-666

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TAYLOR BELL,

Petitioner,

v.

ITAWAMBA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KIMBERLY JONES MERCHANT
BETH L. ORLANSKY
MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR
JUSTICE
P.O. Box 191
Indianola, MS 38751
(662) 887-6570

DANIEL R. WALFISH
Counsel of Record
WILL B. DENKER
SAGIV Y. EDELMAN
MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY
& McCLOY LLP
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 530-5000
dwalfish@milbank.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. WHETHER AND HOW SCHOOLS MAY DISCIPLINE STUDENTS FOR OFF- CAMPUS SPEECH IS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTION THAT SHOULD BE SETTLED BY THIS COURT	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW GIVES SCHOOL DISTRICTS UNDUE LICENSE TO PUNISH STUDENTS FOR THEIR SPEECH AND THREATENS TO EXACERBATE TROUBLING TRENDS IN SCHOOL DISCIPLINE	7
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	5
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1969)	5
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	4
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	3
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	5
<i>J.S. v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011)	6, 7, 8
<i>Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011)	6, 9, 11
<i>Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	3
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	4
Statutes and Rules	
SUP. CT. R. 10(c).....	6
Other Authorities	
American Civil Liberties Union & ACLU of Mississippi, <i>Missing the Mark: Alternative Schools in the State of Mississippi</i> (Feb. 2009), https://www.aclu.org/files/pdfs/racialjustice/missingthemark_report.pdf	12
Alan Ginsburg et al., <i>Absences Add Up: How School Attendance Influences Student Success</i> , ATTENDANCE WORKS (Aug. 2014), http://tinyurl.com/nje2lhx	11
Allan Porowski et al., <i>Disproportionality in School Discipline: An Assessment of Trends in Maryland</i> , U.S. DEPT. OF EDUC., INST. OF EDUC. SCIENCES (2014), <i>available at</i> http://ies.ed.gov/ncee/edlabs/ projects/project.asp?projectID=365	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
American Psychological Association Zero Tolerance Task Force, <i>Are Zero Tolerance Policies Effective in the Schools?</i> (Aug. 9, 2006), https://www.apa.org/pubs/info/reports/zero-tolerance-report.pdf (original version)	13
American Psychological Association Zero Tolerance Task Force, <i>Are Zero Tolerance Policies Effective in the Schools?</i> , 63 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 852 (Dec. 2008)	10, 11, 13
Center for Civil Rights Remedies, <i>Are We Closing the School Discipline Gap?</i> (Feb. 2015), http://tinyurl.com/n5r57c7	10, 13
Council of State Governments Justice Center, <i>Breaking Schools’ Rules: A Statewide Study of How School Discipline Relates to Students’ Success and Juvenile Justice Involvement</i> (July 2011), https://csgjusticecenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/08/Breaking_Schools_Rules_Report_Final.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Education Law Center-PA, <i>Improving “Alternative Education for Disruptive Youth” in Pennsylvania</i> (Mar. 2010), http://www.elc-pa.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/12/ELC_AltEdPA_Full_Report_03_2010.pdf	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
Lance Lochner & Enrico Moretti, <i>The Effect of Education on Crime: Evidence from Prison Inmates, Arrests, and Self Reports</i> , 94 A. ECON. REV. 155 (Oct. 2003).....	11
Mississippi Center for Justice, <i>Overrepresented and Underserved: The Impact of School Discipline on African American Students in Mississippi</i> (forthcoming 2016)	13
Russell J. Skiba & M. Karega Rausch, <i>Zero Tolerance, Suspension, and Expulsion: Questions of Equity and Effectiveness</i> , in <i>Handbook of Classroom Management</i> 1063-1089 (Carolyn M. Evertson & Carol S. Weinstein eds., 2006), available at http://www.indiana.edu/~equity/docs/Zero_Tolerance_Effectiveness.pdf	10
Russell Skiba et al., <i>Consistent Removal: Contributions of School Discipline to the School-Prison Pipeline</i> (May 2003), http://varj.onefireplace.org/Resources/Documents/Consistent%20Removal.pdf	11
Texas Appleseed, <i>Texas' School-to-Prison Pipeline: Dropout to Incarceration</i> (Oct. 2007), http://tinyurl.com/ocvk6qe	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
U.S. Dept. of Justice & U.S. Dept. of Educ., <i>Dear Colleague Letter on the Nondiscriminatory Administration of School Discipline</i> (Jan. 8, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
